SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
CHAPTER 100
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), and 34:6A-25 et
seq., specifically 34:6A-30, 31 and 32.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.492, effective August 26, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2776(a), 26 N.J.R. 3872(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public Employees,
expires on August 26, 1999 ..
Chapter Historical Note
The original rules in Chapter 100, which were General Provisions of
Title 12, Subtitle I, Bureau of Migrant Labor, were filed prior to
September 1, 1969, and became effective on January 1, 1970. The
original rules became ineffective on April 1, 1975 with the adoption of
R.1975 d.101, which was filed and effective April 16, 1975. See: 7
N.J.R. 231(a). The Migrant Labor rules were repealed by R.1978
d.288, effective August 16, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 258(a), 10 N.J.R.
400( d). A new Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public
Employees, was filed and became effective November 5, 1984 as R.1984
d.510. See: 16 N.J.R. 2057(a), 16 N.J.R. 3051(a).
Subchapter 12 was adopted as R. 1986 d.285, and Subchapter 7 was
recodified as Subchapter 17, effective July 21, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
81 l(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b). Subchapter 9 became effective September
19, 1988 as R.1988 d.451. See: 20 N.J.R. 1523(a), 20 N.J.R. 2391(a).
Subchapter 11 became fffective May 1, 1989 as R.1989 d.238. See: 21
N.J.R. 620(a), 21 N.J.R. l 144(a). Subchapter 8 was adopted as R.1989
d.357, effective July 3, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1094(a), 21 N.J.R.
1829(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 100 was
readopted as R.1989 d.536, effective September 22, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 2224(a), 21 N.J.R. 3299(b). Subchapter 10, Standards for
Firefighters, was adopted as R.1993 d.28, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 73(a), 25 N.J.R. 180(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 100 was readopt-
ed as R.1994 d.492. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,
section annotations.

Supp. 3-3-97 100-2 Next Page is 100-2.1
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
2. Any county, municipality, or any department, divi-
sion, bureau, board, council, agency or authority of any
county or municipality, or of any school district or special
purposes district created pursuant to law.
"N.J.A.C." means New Jersey Administrative Code.
Next Page is 100-3 100-2.1
12:100-2.1
"N.J.S.A." means New Jersey Statutes Annotated.
"Shall" means a mandatory requirement.
Supp. 3-3-97
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
"Serious injury" means any injury which requires treat-
ment beyond first aid.
Amended by R.1986 d.285, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 811(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b).
The definition for "CFR" has been amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.439, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1533(a), 19 N.J.R. 2060(b).
Deleted text from CFR "in effect on ... ".
SUBCHAPTER 3. ADMINISTRATION
12:100-3.1 Scope of subchapter

Amended by R.1993 d.28, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 73(a), 25 N.J.R. 180(b).
Revised (a)lOi.
Amended by R.1993 d.171, effective April 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 455(a), 25 N.J.R. 1771(b).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.184, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 890(a), 25 N.J.R. 1882(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.308, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 455(a), 25 N.J.R. 2688(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.323, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3607(b), 25 N.J.R. 2894(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1805(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.370, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2507(a), 28 N.J.R. 380l(a).
DEPT. OF LABOR
In (a) substituted August 10, 1994 for May 27, 1992; in (a)19,
Subpart Z, deleted the exclusion of the asbestos standard and deleted